
FEE SCHEDULE 
 

Local Law #1 of the Year 1991 
 

ARTICLE I—GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
Part 1: Section 1-1.1 Enacting Clause; Purpose: Pursuant to the authority conferred by the 
Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York and for each of the purposes specified therein, 
the Town Board of the Town of Ashford, County of Cattaraugus and State of New York does hereby 
enact the following Local Law establishing fees and charges for applications, permits and services. 
 
  Section 1-1.2  Purpose: This Local Law is intended to set forth in one place the 
fees charged by the Town of Ashford for applications, permits and services required or allowed by 
Town Ordinances, Local Laws, Regulations, Resolutions and other Enactments. 
 
Part 2: Authority; Short Title; How Cited; Severability; Application: 
  Section 1-2.1  Short Title: How Cited:  This Local Law shall be knows as the “Fee 
Schedule” of the Town of Ashford.  A section of this law may be cited by Article, and Section Number 
to wit:  Fee Schedule 1-1.1, which refers to Article 1, Part 1, Section1, without being preceded bythe 
word Article, Part or Section. 
 
  Section 1-2.2  References: Unless otherwise stated, all references in this Local Law to 
Article, Part or Section number refer to the Article, Part, or Section number referred to in the Articles, 
Parts, or Section numbers of this Local Law, and all references in any Section of this chapter to a 
lettered or numbered paragraph or subparagraph refer to the paragraph or subparagraph so lettered or 
numbered in such Section. 
 
  Section 1-2.3: In this Local Law, unless the context otherwise requires: 

A. Words in the singular number include the plural, and in the plural include 
singular. 

B. Words of the masculine gender include the feminine and neuter, and when the 
sense so indicates words of the neuter gender may refer to any gender. 

C. The word “writing” includes typewriting or printed matter. 
 
Section 1-2.4—Severability:  If any provision of this Local Law or application thereof 

to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such validity shall not affect other provisions or 
applications of this Local Law which can be given effect without regard to the invalid provision or 
application, and to this end the provisions of this Local Law are declared to be severable. 

 
Section 1-2.5—Application:  Unless otherwise stated, the provisions of this Local Law 

apply to the Town Ordinances, Local Laws, Regulations, Resolutions, and other similar Enactments of 
the Town of Ashford as cited on its effective date and thereafter. 

 
Part 3: Definitions:  For the purpose of this Local Law, certain terms are herein defined.  When not 
inconsistent with the context, words used in the present tense include the future, words in the singular 
include the plural and the plural the singular. The word “used” shall be interpreted to include the term 
“designated or intended to be used”.  The term “shall” is always mandatory. 
  Section 1-3.1—Dollar or Dollars:  The term “Dollar or Dollars” as used in this Local 
Law refer to legal tender of the United States of America. 



ARTICLE II—SCHEDULE 
 
Part 1: Local Law #1 0f 1990, Mobile Home Local Law: 
 
Section 9-1.2:    Annual License Fee for Mobile Home Park:      $100.00 
                           Plus $10.00 for each mobile home in park 
                           during assessment year. 
 
Section 9-1.3:    Transfer of a Mobile Home Park License:            $50.00 
 
Section 9-1.4     Permit Fee for an individual mobile home            $75.00 
                           on a lot, including installation inspections:            
 
Section 9-1.5:    Temporary Use Permit and Extension of              $75.00 
                           Temporary Use Permit Fee for an Individual 
                           Mobile Home on an Individual Lot:   
Part 2:     Building Permits:    Local Law #1 of 1988, a local law amending and restating Local Law 
#1 of the year 1983, providing for Flood Damage Prevention, Flood Hazard Reduction, and Land Use 
and Control as authorized by the New York State Constitution, Article IX, Section 2 and 
Environmental Conservation Law, Article 36. 
 
Section 9.4 Permit Fees:    Homes: 
                           
                           Square Feet  101-1999                                         $75.00  
                                              2000-and over                                 $100.00  
 
                          Additions, Alterations and decks 

101-899 $25.00 
900-and over                                   $50.00 

 
                         Storage Buildings, Barns, Garages: 

101-899 $25.00 
900-1499 $35.00 
1500-and over                                 $50.00 

 
                         Swimming Pool (in Ground)                                  $25.00 
 
                       Commercial:    101-1999                                        $75.00 
                                                2000-and over                                $75.00 
                                                                                      plus .o1 per sq. ft.    
 
All permit renewal fees shall be 50% of the original fee, for each annual renewal. 
 
Part 3:    Inspections as required by the New York State Fire Prevention and Building Code: 
 
Multiple Dwellings (3 apartments or more) 
 
Fire inspections once per year 
 



                           3 to 4 apartments                                                  $25.00 
                           5 to 9 apartments                                                  $35.00 
                          10 to 19 apartments                                               $45.00 
                          20 to 29 apartments                                               $55.00 
                          30 to 39 apartments                                               $65.00 
                          40 to 49 apartments                                               $75.00 
                          50 and over                                                          $100.00 
 
Fire Inspection, Private Club, Hotels, Restaurants and                   $15.00 
other Commercial Buildings, Wood Stoves, Solid Fuel 
 
Fire Re-inspection – 50% of original fee. 
 

ARTICLE III—FEES AND CHARGES NOT INCLUDED IN THIS LOCAL LAW 
 
Nothing herein contained shall supersede any fee or charge of the Town of Ashford heretoforce or 
hereafter unless the same shall be specifically referred to in this Local Law. 
 

ARTICLE IV—EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
Part 1:  This Local Law shall be effective upon its filing with the Secretary of State, and date of filing 
may be inserted as follows:  
Effective date 6th day of June , 1991 
 
Sign Fees: 
 
Article 8    Permit Fees 
 
Part 1.     The application fee for a permit for a sign shall be as follows: 
 
Section 8-1.1    0   -   16 Square feet           $10.00 
Section 8-1.2    17 -   32 Square feet           $20.00  
Section 8-1.3    33 - 100 Square feet         $100.00    
 
 


